Matriculation1 5 5

Part-Time2 77 184
Matriculation1 5 5

Graduate Assistant1 10 10
Matriculation1 5 5

_________________
1 Per Semester.
2 Per Credit Hour.

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, the amount of receipts designated as tuition for state institution
bonds purposes was not less than the sum of $54,118,535. The tuition and fees generated for the 2022
summer term are not included.

The maximum principal and interest debt service payment prior to the issuance contemplated herein is
$26,576,063, which occurs in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2027.

The maximum principal and interest debt service payment after the issuance contemplated herein is
anticipated to be $34,191,101*, which is anticipated to occur in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024.

* Preliminary, subject to change.

B-1

EXHIBIT B

CLEMSON UNIVERSITY
PRO-FORMA DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS OF

NOT EXCEEDING $106,000,000 STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
GENERAL OBLIGATION STATE INSTITUTION BONDS,

COMPUTED AT PREVAILING RATES OF INTEREST

* Preliminary, subject to change.

Fiscal Year Ending Principal Interest Total Debt Service
June 30, 2023 1,855,000$   1,527,274$   3,382,274$
June 30, 2024 4,225,000   3,392,588   7,617,588
June 30, 2025 4,325,000   3,291,611   7,616,611
June 30, 2026 4,425,000   3,188,243   7,613,243
June 30, 2027 4,535,000   3,079,831   7,614,831
June 30, 2028 4,645,000   2,968,723   7,613,723
June 30, 2029 4,765,000   2,851,669   7,616,669
June 30, 2030 4,885,000   2,729,685   7,614,685
June 30, 2031 5,015,000   2,601,210   7,616,210
June 30, 2032 5,150,000   2,464,300   7,614,300
June 30, 2033 5,295,000   2,320,100   7,615,100
June 30, 2034 5,460,000   2,156,485   7,616,485
June 30, 2035 5,640,000   1,975,213   7,615,213
June 30, 2036 5,835,000   1,777,813   7,612,813
June 30, 2037 6,050,000   1,567,169   7,617,169
June 30, 2038 6,270,000   1,342,714   7,612,714
June 30, 2039 6,510,000   1,103,827   7,613,827
June 30, 2040 6,765,000   850,588   7,615,588
June 30, 2041 7,035,000   582,694   7,617,694
June 30, 2042 7,315,000   299,184   7,614,184

Total 106,000,000$   42,070,917$   148,070,917$

New Issue Debt Service*

C-1

EXHIBIT C

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
ON ALL STATE INSTITUTION BONDS

ISSUED BY THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
ON BEHALF OF CLEMSON UNIVERSITY

Fiscal Year Ending Principal Interest Total Debt Service
June 30, 2023 15,695,000$   6,701,231$   22,396,231$
June 30, 2024 15,260,000   11,313,513   26,573,513
June 30, 2025 16,020,000   10,550,513   26,570,513
June 30, 2026 16,820,000   9,749,513   26,569,513
June 30, 2027 17,650,000   8,926,063   26,576,063
June 30, 2028 18,420,000   8,148,213   26,568,213
June 30, 2029 19,215,000   7,353,413   26,568,413
June 30, 2030 19,485,000   6,780,325   26,265,325
June 30, 2031 19,835,000   5,925,625   25,760,625
June 30, 2032 15,660,000   5,148,269   20,808,269
June 30, 2033 16,080,000   4,580,794   20,660,794
June 30, 2034 16,525,000   3,991,481   20,516,481
June 30, 2035 14,600,000   3,379,069   17,979,069
June 30, 2036 14,995,000   2,829,700   17,824,700
June 30, 2037 11,750,000   2,258,450   14,008,450
June 30, 2038 7,070,000   1,787,250   8,857,250
June 30, 2039 7,405,000   1,450,450   8,855,450
June 30, 2040 7,350,000   1,097,400   8,447,400
June 30, 2041 7,215,000   739,500   7,954,500
June 30, 2042 7,575,000   378,750   7,953,750

Total 284,625,000$   103,089,519$   387,714,519$

Existing Debt Service

D-1

EXHIBIT D

SCHEDULE SHOWING PRO-FORMA TOTAL DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS OF
ALL GENERAL OBLIGATION STATE INSTITUTION BONDS

ISSUED BY THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
ON BEHALF OF CLEMSON UNIVERSITY
INCLUDING THE PROPOSED ISSUE OF

$106,000,000 OF GENERAL OBLIGATION STATE INSTITUTION BONDS
COMPUTED AT PREVAILING RATES OF INTEREST

* Preliminary, subject to change.

Fiscal Year Ending Principal Interest Total Debt Service
June 30, 2023 17,550,000$   8,228,505$   25,778,505$
June 30, 2024 19,485,000   14,706,101   34,191,101
June 30, 2025 20,345,000   13,842,123   34,187,123
June 30, 2026 21,245,000   12,937,756   34,182,756
June 30, 2027 22,185,000   12,005,893   34,190,893
June 30, 2028 23,065,000   11,116,936   34,181,936
June 30, 2029 23,980,000   10,205,082   34,185,082
June 30, 2030 24,370,000   9,510,010   33,880,010
June 30, 2031 24,850,000   8,526,835   33,376,835
June 30, 2032 20,810,000   7,612,569   28,422,569
June 30, 2033 21,375,000   6,900,894   28,275,894
June 30, 2034 21,985,000   6,147,966   28,132,966
June 30, 2035 20,240,000   5,354,281   25,594,281
June 30, 2036 20,830,000   4,607,513   25,437,513
June 30, 2037 17,800,000   3,825,619   21,625,619
June 30, 2038 13,340,000   3,129,964   16,469,964
June 30, 2039 13,915,000   2,554,277   16,469,277
June 30, 2040 14,115,000   1,947,988   16,062,988
June 30, 2041 14,250,000   1,322,194   15,572,194
June 30, 2042 14,890,000   677,934   15,567,934

Total 390,625,000$   145,160,436$   535,785,436$

Combined Debt Service*

E-1

EXHIBIT E

CLEMSON UNIVERSITY

PROOF SHOWING COMPLIANCE WITH
TITLE 59, CHAPTER 107 OF THE CODE OF

LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA 1976, AS AMENDED

Aggregate of tuition fees received by the University
during preceding fiscal year ended June 30, 2022

 $ 54,118,535

Multiplied by

 90%

Produces

 $ 48,706,682

Maximum annual debt service on all State Institution
Bonds of the University (including the proposed issue of
not exceeding $106,000,000 of General Obligation State
Institution Bonds issued on behalf of the University)

[…]

Graduate
Full-Time1 860 2,085
Matriculation1 5 5

Part-Time2 77 184
Matriculation1 5 5

Graduate Assistant1 10 10
Matriculation1 5 5

_________________
1 Per Semester.
2 Per Credit Hour.

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, the amount of receipts designated as tuition for state institution
bonds purposes was not less than the sum of $54,118,535. The tuition and fees generated for the 2022
summer term are not included.

The maximum principal and interest debt service payment prior to the issuance contemplated herein is
$26,576,063, which occurs in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2027.

The maximum principal and interest debt service payment after the issuance contemplated herein is
anticipated to be $34,266,453*, which is anticipated to occur in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2027.

* Preliminary, subject to change.

 C - 1

EXHIBIT C

CLEMSON UNIVERSITY
PRO-FORMA DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS OF

NOT EXCEEDING $106,000,000 STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
GENERAL OBLIGATION STATE INSTITUTION BONDS,

COMPUTED AT PREVAILING RATES OF INTEREST

* Preliminary, subject to change.

Fiscal Year Ending Principal Interest Total Debt Service
June 30, 2023 720,000$   583,566$   1,303,566$
June 30, 2024 4,265,000   3,426,789   7,691,789
June 30, 2025 4,365,000   3,322,297   7,687,297
June 30, 2026 4,475,000   3,213,608   7,688,608
June 30, 2027 4,590,000   3,100,391   7,690,391
June 30, 2028 4,705,000   2,982,428   7,687,428
June 30, 2029 4,830,000   2,860,568   7,690,568
June 30, 2030 4,955,000   2,734,505   7,689,505
June 30, 2031 5,085,000   2,603,198   7,688,198
June 30, 2032 5,225,000   2,466,920   7,691,920
June 30, 2033 5,365,000   2,325,322   7,690,322
June 30, 2034 5,520,000   2,167,591   7,687,591
June 30, 2035 5,695,000   1,992,055   7,687,055
June 30, 2036 5,890,000   1,797,856   7,687,856
June 30, 2037 6,100,000   1,586,994   7,686,994
June 30, 2038 6,330,000   1,360,074   7,690,074
June 30, 2039 6,570,000   1,117,635   7,687,635
June 30, 2040 6,830,000   860,748   7,690,748
June 30, 2041 7,100,000   589,597   7,689,597
June 30, 2042 7,385,000   302,047   7,687,047

Total 106,000,000$   41,394,183$   147,394,183$

New Issue Debt Service*

 D - 1

EXHIBIT D

SCHEDULE SHOWING PRO-FORMA TOTAL PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST REQUIREMENTS OF

ALL GENERAL OBLIGATION STATE INSTITUTION BONDS
ISSUED BY THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

ON BEHALF OF CLEMSON UNIVERSITY
INCLUDING THE PROPOSED ISSUE OF

ONE HUNDRED SIX MILLION DOLLARS ($106,000,000)
OF GENERAL OBLIGATION STATE INSTITUTION BONDS,

AT PREVAILING RATES OF INTEREST

* Preliminary, subject to change.

Fiscal Year Ending Principal Interest Total Debt Service
June 30, 2023 16,415,000$   6,632,697$   23,047,697$
June 30, 2024 19,525,000   14,740,302   34,265,302
June 30, 2025 20,385,000   13,872,809   34,257,809
June 30, 2026 21,295,000   12,963,121   34,258,121
June 30, 2027 22,240,000   12,026,453   34,266,453
June 30, 2028 23,125,000   11,130,640   34,255,640
June 30, 2029 24,045,000   10,213,981   34,258,981
June 30, 2030 24,440,000   9,514,830   33,954,830
June 30, 2031 24,920,000   8,528,823   33,448,823
June 30, 2032 20,885,000   7,615,188   28,500,188
June 30, 2033 21,445,000   6,906,116   28,351,116
June 30, 2034 22,045,000   6,159,072   28,204,072
June 30, 2035 20,295,000   5,371,124   25,666,124
June 30, 2036 20,885,000   4,627,556   25,512,556
June 30, 2037 17,850,000   3,845,444   21,695,444
June 30, 2038 13,400,000   3,147,324   16,547,324
June 30, 2039 13,975,000   2,568,085   16,543,085
June 30, 2040 14,180,000   1,958,148   16,138,148
June 30, 2041 14,315,000   1,329,097   15,644,097
June 30, 2042 14,960,000   680,797   15,640,797

Total 390,625,000$   143,831,602$   534,456,602$

Combined Debt Service*

 E - 1

EXHIBIT E

CLEMSON UNIVERSITY
PROOF SHOWING COMPLIANCE WITH

TITLE 59, CHAPTER 107, CODE OF LAWS OF
SOUTH CAROLINA 1976, AS AMENDED

Aggregate of tuition fees received by the University
during preceding fiscal year ended June 30, 2022

 $ 54,118,535

Multiplied by

 90%

Produces

 $ 48,706,682

Maximum annual debt service on all State Institution
Bonds of the University (including the proposed
issue of not exceeding One Hundred Six Million
Dollars ($106,000,000) General Obligation State
Institution Bonds issued on behalf of the University)